
In the United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 23-30238

GREGORY JAMES BLEDSOE, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v.-

DEAN WILLIS, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AS SERGEANT OF THE
SHREVEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT; DAVID MCCLURE, IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AS OFFICER OF THE SHREVEPORT POLICE
DEPARTMENT,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE MARCH 30, 2023 ORDER IN THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
LOUISIANA, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:21-CV-4367

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Jacqueline M. Lesser
ICE MILLER LLP
1735 Market Street, Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 982-5165

Masallay N. Komrabai-Kanu
Kishala Srivastava
ICE MILLER LLP
250 West Street, Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 462- 2700

Erin Bridget Wheeler
Nora Ahmed
ACLU of Louisiana
1340 Poydras St., Ste. 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112
Tel: (504) 522-0628

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Relevant Factual Background. 5

 B. Relevant Procedural Background. 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE INDEPENDENT INTERMEDIARY DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY WHERE THE PLAINTIFF HAS PLED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SHOW THAT THE DEFENDANTS DID NOT HAVE PROBABLE CAUSE FOR THE ARREST AND THE MAGISTRATE RELIED ON THE DEFECTIVE AFFIDAVIT. 14

II. PLAINTIFF SUFFICIENTLY PLED MALICE UNDER *ARMSTRONG* AS TO DEFENDANTS TO SUSTAIN HIS MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIMS. 24

III. MR. BLEDSOE SUFFICIENTLY PLED FACTS AND PRESENTED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW TO DEFEAT DEFENDANTS’ QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DEFENSE. 26

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anokwuru v. City of Hous.</i> , 990 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Armstrong v. Ashley</i> , 60 F.4th 262 (5th Cir. 2023)	10, 11, 13, 24
<i>Brewer v. Hayne</i> , 860 F.3d 819 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Club Retro, L.L.C. v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Davis v. Strain</i> , 676 Fed. App’x 285 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21, 28
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	16,19
<i>Guidry v. Cormier</i> , 2021 WL 3824129 (W.D. La. Mar. 8, 2021).....	17, 18, 23, 24
<i>Hand v. Gary</i> , 838 F.2d 1420 (5th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Hardin v. Barker’s of Monroe, Inc.</i> , 336 So.2d 1031 (La.App. 2d Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>Hart v. O’Brien</i> , 127 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Henry v. U.S.</i> , 361 U.S. 98, 80 S.Ct. 168 (1959)	28
<i>Hibernia Nat. Bank v. Bolleter</i> , 390 So.2d 842 (La.1980).....	29
<i>Jefferson v. S.S. Kresge Co.</i> , 344 So.2d 1118 (La.App. 3d Cir.1977).....	29
<i>Jeremy Raye Deshotel v. CardCash Exchange, Inc.</i> , No. 6:19-cv-373, 2020 WL 2319300 (W.D. La. Apr. 2, 2020).....	25, 26

Johnson v. Pearce,
313 So.2d 812 (La.1975)..... 19

Lampton v. Diaz,
639 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2011) 14

Loupe v. O’Bannon,
824 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016) 26

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 26, 29

McCoy v. Burns,
379 So.2d 1140 (La. App. 2d Cir. 1980)..... 27

McLin v. Ard,
866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017) 26, 27

Melton v. Philips,
875 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2017) 15, 16, 17, 21

Miller v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sheriff’s Dep’t.,
511 So.2d 446 (La. 1987) 11, 28, 29

New York Times v. Sullivan,
76 U.S. 254 (1964) 18

Plassan v. Louisiana Lottery Co.,
34 La. Ann. 246 (1882)..... 19

U.S. ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,
355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004) 14

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 1251 (2001)..... 27

Sibron v. New York,
392 U.S. 40, 88 S.Ct. 1889 (1968) 28

Smith v. Cain,
565 U.S. 73, 132 S.Ct. 627 (2012) 28

Smith v. Tullis,
No. 5:15–CV–493–DAE, 2016 WL 6634948 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2016) 17

State v. Raheem,
464 So.2d 293 (La.1985)..... 19

<i>Wattigny v. Lambert</i> , 453 So.2d 1272 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Williams v. DiVittoria</i> , 777 F.Supp. 1332 (E.D. La. 1991)	24
<i>Wilson v. Stroman</i> , 33 F.4th 202 (5th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> , 901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Winn v. City of Alexandria</i> , 685 So. 2d 281 (La.App. 2 Cir 1996).....	18,19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
